
STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD
AGENDA

Venue: Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ 

Date: Wednesday, 6th February, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby         Tel: 01946 598328

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 December 2018 1 - 6

4. Radioactive Waste Management GDF Site Evaluation Process 7 - 22

5. Consultation Response on the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority's Draft 
Business Plan for 2019 to 2022 

23 - 32

6. The Case for Accelerated Decommissioning of Calder Hall 33 - 38

7. BEIS Advanced Modular Reactor Competition 39 - 56

8. The Impact of the United Kingdom's Withdrawal from the European 
Union on the Nuclear Sector 

57 - 62

9. Projects Update - Verbal 

10. Planning Update 

11. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board will be held on 
Tuesday 2 April 2019 at 2:00pm, in the Bainbridge Room, The Copeland 
Centre, Whitehaven.

Membership: Councillors Raymond Gill (Chair), Yvonne Clarkson, Peter Connolly, 
Gwynneth Everett, Linda Jones-Bulman, David Moore and Felicity Wilson.

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Raymond Gill, in the Chair; Yvonne Clarkson, Gwynneth Everett, 
Linda Jones-Bulman, David Moore and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Steve Smith (Interim Nuclear Projects Manager), 
Robert Ward (Nuclear Sector Development Manager), Mitchell McCombe (Nuclear Sector 
Development Officer), Heather Morrison (Senior Planning Officer) and Clive Willoughby 
(Democratic Services Officer).

SN 18/21 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Connolly.

SN 18/22 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interests made at this meeting.

SN 18/23 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 October 2018 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record.

SN 18/24 Projects Update 

The Interim Nuclear Project Manager provided the Board with an update on nuclear projects, 
specifically the Moorside Project, the North West Coast Connections Project and the 
Government’s intentions to provide a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) for higher activity 
radioactive waste.

With regards Moorside, members were advised that following Toshiba’s decision to cease any 
further development of their involvement in the Moorside site, the NuGen operation would 
be closing down on 31 March 2019.

Following Toshiba’s decision, there was nothing further to report regarding the North West 
Coast Connections Project. 

It was noted that the Mayor had already written to Government to press for nuclear 
development in Copeland.

In respect of a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF), members were reminded that in April 2018, 
Council submitted a consultation response to two Government consultations under the white 
paper ‘Implementing Geological Disposal: A Framework for the long term management of 
higher activity radioactive waste’, one on ‘Working with Communities’ and the other on the 
National Policy Statement for GDF Infrastructure.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members were advised that Government is understood to have reviewed the consultation 
responses and a decision to launch the process and the search for a volunteer host 
community was expected to start soon.
Once a launch date was known a programme of Member workshops would be planned with a 
view to developing a Council position on the siting process.

The Chief Executive stated that Copeland was involved in the process whether or not we were 
host as the waste was already here. It was also stated that the current position of Council 
would be circulated to all Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board members.

RESOLVED:- that the updates be noted. 

SN 18/25 Sellafield Major Environmental Permit Review Consultation 

The Nuclear Sector Development Manager introduced the Sellafield Ltd Environmental 
Permits Review report to the Board.

Members were advised that the Environment Agency are the regulatory authority for the 
Radioactive Substances Activities Permit, which allows Sellafield to operate facilities which 
result in radioactive aqueous and gaseous discharges to the environment and solid waste 
disposals. The Permit was subject to annual review and frequent variation.

In October 2018 the Environment Agency launched a consultation process for adjusting the 
Radioactive Substances Activities Permit for the Sellafield site.

The proposed changes include:
 Removal of specified Site Limits
 Reduction in headroom of Site Limits
 Replacement of Plant Limits with Notification Levels
 Introduction of a tiered approach to Site Limits

During the discussion that followed, members were keen to ensure that the monitoring of 
discharges was maintained at a high level and that the Environment Agency kept a close eye 
on decommissioning.

RESOLVED:- that the Board delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate Services to form a response to the Environment 
Agency’s consultation on Sellafield Ltd Environmental Permits Review.

SN 18/26 Changes to Sellafield Detailed Emergency Planning Zone 

The Nuclear Sector Development Manager introduced a report updating Members on 
changes to the UK Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations.

The Board were advised that under these regulations certain obligations were placed on 
nuclear site licence holders and local authorities in respect of emergency preparedness and 
response.
The Euratom (European Union) Basic Safety Standards Directive 2013 set out updated safety 
requirements for the nuclear sector. It mandated that the UK must transpose this EU directive 
into UK law by 6 February 2019.

Page 2



The transposition of the EU directive into UK legislation has been a 5 year process. The 
Government consultation on the changes started in August 2017, to which Copeland Borough 
Council provided a response.

The changes were expected to be implemented in early 2019, after which there would be a 
one year transition period, with an Approved Code of Practice published later. Consultation 
had not yet begun on the Approved Code of Practice, this wasd expected in mid to late 2019.

The Government’s consultation response covered:
 Radiation emergency
 Risk assessment and evaluation
 Detailed Emergency Planning Zone (DEPZ)
 Outline Planning Zones
 Emergency workers

During the discussion that followed, members welcomed the report and found it re-assuring. 
It was suggested that members of this Board be invited to future Off-Site Co-ordination and 
Response (OSCAR) exercises, that the Community Safety Manager be invited to a future 
meeting of the Board and that Board members be given access to Resilience.

RESOLVED:- that
a) The report be noted,
b) Consideration be given to inviting Board members to future Off-Site Co-ordination and 

Response (OSCAR) exercises,
c) the Community Safety Manager be invited to a future meeting of the Board, and
d) that Board members be given access to Resilience.

SN 18/27 Public Accounts Committee Report on NDA Risk Reduction at Sellafield 

A paper introducing the House of Commons’ Public Accounts Committee’s report on Nuclear 
Decommissioning Authority: Risk Reduction at Sellafield was presented by the Nuclear Sector 
Development Manager.

During the discussion that followed, members expressed their concern at the Public Accounts 
Committee’s findings and suggested a further meeting to discuss would be welcomed.

It was also suggested that the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board members would like to see 
the draft response before it is referred to the Executive.

RESOLVED:- that
a) The information contained in the Public Accounts Committee’s report be noted,
b) It be delegated to the Chief Executive and Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate 

Services to develop a response to the Public Accounts Committee, Nuclear 
Decommissioning Authority and Sellafield Ltd which is to be circulated to Board 
members for comment prior to submission.

Page 3



SN 18/28 Accelerated Magnox Reactor Decommissioning 

Members were updated on work being undertaken by the Nuclear Decommissioning 
Authority to review the strategy of decommissioning of the UK’s Magnox Reactor Fleet, 
including Calder Hall on the Sellafield site.

During the discussion that followed, members expressed a view that Copeland would benefit 
from an early clean-up of Calder Hall.
It was also stated that the factors listed in section 5.3 of the report, being

1. Risk to workers and the public
2. Minimising impact to the environment
3. Socio-economics and supply chain
4. Enabling the NDA mission
5. Resources and skills
6. Logistics, transport and infrastructure
7. Lifetime cost

Would help bring forward Calder Hall.

RESOLVED:- that 
a) the position regarding the review of the Strategy for Decommissioning Magnox 

Reactors be noted.
b) Feedback on the summary workshop report be looked at by the Chair of Strategic 

Nuclear and Energy Board and the Portfolio Holder before being signed off.

SN 18/29 The Relevance of the Nuclear Sector Deal to Copeland 

The Board considered a report on the Relevance of the Nuclear Sector Deal to Copeland.

Members stated that there was a lot of relevance in the report.

In particular it was highlighted that Copeland’s priorities in relation to people and skills should 
be:

 To retain and develop the highly skilled and experienced nuclear workforce in 
Copeland

 To work with our large employers and growing supply chains in pushing for 
advancement of apprenticeship and graduate programmes that give people the right 
skills in the right place

 To match the skills pipeline to the current and future skills demand of the economy, 
including but not limited to the needs of Sellafield and the potential skills requirement 
to support nuclear new build

 To develop people to adapt to the rapidly changing nature of employment practices 
and the future of work, and to develop adaptable and transferable skills that can be 
utilised from sector to sector.

RESOLVED:- that the messages relating to the Nuclear Deal that were included in the 
response to the consultation on the Cumbria LEP’s draft Local Industrial Strategy be noted.

Page 4



SN 18/30 Planning Update 

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Board with an update of developments at Sellafield 
Limited.

RESOLVED:- That the Update be noted.

SN 18/31 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board will be held on Wednesday 6 
February 2019 at 2:00pm, in the Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Whitehaven.

The Meeting closed at 3.30 pm 

Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD 06.02.19

Geological Disposal Facility Project Update 

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham
REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Smith

Summary and Recommendation:

This paper provides an update on the Governments intentions for the provision of a 
Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) for higher activity radioactive waste.

Members are asked to;
1. note the current position with the regards the launch of the Government process and 

the contents of the revised ‘Working with Communities’ policy paper,
2. agree to the suggested programme of Member briefing sessions with a view to 

determining a Council position on the Governments process, 
3. provide any comments relating to RWM’s proposed ‘Site Evaluation’ public consultation 

and agree to delegate the response to the consultation to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Commercial Services and the 
Chair of SNEB. 

4. Note the publication of a range of related technical position papers published by the 
Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM). 

1. Geological Disposal Infrastructure Siting Process

Members will be aware from media coverage and previous Member bulletins that just prior to 
Christmas on 19th December the Government launched the policy document ‘Implementing Geological 
Disposal: Working with Communities: An updated framework for the long-term management of higher 
activity radioactive waste’. The document was launched by a Ministerial Statement, a copy of which 
is attached as Appendix A for Members information. Following the statement by Richard Harrington 
(Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Minister for Business and Industry) and the publication of 
‘Implementing Geological Disposal - Working with Communities’ by the Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy, Radioactive Waste Management (RWM), a subsidiary of the Nuclear 
Decommissioning Authority, will now begin the search for a willing host community and a suitable site 
to construct a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF). A copy of the ‘Working with Communities’ document 
can be accessed via the following link; 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file
/766643/Implementing_Geological_Disposal_-_Working_with_Communities.pdf. 

This document replaces the 2014 White Paper and is produced following extensive consultation in 
2018 which included responses from this Council. Also published at this time were a suite of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/766643/Implementing_Geological_Disposal_-_Working_with_Communities.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/766643/Implementing_Geological_Disposal_-_Working_with_Communities.pdf


documents i
[...]
ng additional detail and 
clarity on parts of the process for working with communities, particularly in relation to the 
role of principal local authorities.

Alongside this, RWM is publishing a suite of documents that include detailed guidance on how 
they will work with communities and regional reports from its national geological screening 
exercise, which will provide communities with information about the geology across the 
country. RWM is also publishing a draft site evaluation framework document for consultation, 
which describes the factors that it will take into account in evaluating prospective sites for a 
GDF.

The response to the consultation on the draft National Policy Statement (NPS) for Geological 
Disposal Infrastructure and the BEIS Select Committee report on the NPS will be published 
separately in due course, alongside a revised proposal for the NPS. Overall, the draft NPS is 
fit for purpose and contains the adequate levels of guidance and details needed by the 
developer. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD 060218

Consultation Response on the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority Draft 
Business Plan for 2019 to 2022

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham
REPORT AUTHORS: Rob Ward & Mitchell McCombe

Summary

This paper presents a draft response to the consultation on the NDA’s draft Business Plan for 2019 to 
2022, to be agreed by the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board.

Recommendation

1. That members review the proposed consultation response on the NDA’s draft Business Plan and 
provide comments to be incorporated before it is sent to the NDA by the deadline of the 8th 
February.

2. That the Board delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair of the 
Board and the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate Affairs to finalise and submit the 
consultation response.

1. Background

1.1. On 3rd December 2018, the NDA opened a consultation on the Draft Business Plan for 2019 to 

[...]
o 
press the Government to progress the process, recognising the risk to the environment and 
local communities that the current interim storage of this waste and the continued delay in 
bringing forward a site for a GDF, presents. 

3.19 At this stage, the Council has no preference or position with regard to the location of the 
GDF locally or nationally but recognise that the Copeland community is affected regardless 
of the final choice of site for a GDF.

3.20 The Council takes the view that the current planning assumption date for the provision of 
the GDF of 2040 is unrealistic and will seek from Government a more realistic timescale and 
information on what the plans are for long-term storage of these waste materials.

Page 32



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD 060219

Case for Accelerated Decommissioning of Calder Hall Magnox Reactor 
Site

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham
REPORT AUTHOR: Rob Ward

Summary:

In response to work being undertaken by the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority 
(NDA) to review the strategy (timing and sequence) of decommissioning of the UK’s 
Magnox Reactor Fleet, this report sets out the potential case for acceleration of 
decommissioning of Calder Hall on the Sellafield site.

Recommendation:

1. That the board delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chair of the Board and the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate Affairs for 
development of the case for accelerated decommissioning of Calder Hall.

1. Background

1.1. Members will recall a paper presented to the Board in December 2018 on the work 
being undertaken by the NDA to review the strategy for decommissioning of Magnox 
reactors. 

1.2. There are eleven Magnox reactor sites in the UK, the first of which was Calder Hall, 
which entered operation in 1956. Between 1989 and 2016, all 11 of these reactors 
ceased operation.

1.3. The baseline decommissioning strategy for Magnox reactors involves an extended 
period of Care & Maintenance following reac
[...]
 risk reduction and clean up sooner.

 Freeing land for reuse to enable new missions, such as deployment of new and 
emerging technologies, which might be developed in the nations interests and/or 
to help to meet the targets set out in the Nuclear Sector Deal.

7. Next Steps

7.1. Based on completion of this initial phase of work, the NDA will write an outline 
business case to request board-level buy-in to the change of Strategy by mid-2019. 
We have requested full transparency from the NDA as the strategy review process 
progresses and further information becomes available.

7.2. Through a process of member engagement, the Council should develop the case for 
accelerated decommissioning of Calder Hall and present this to the NDA, so as to 
influence the site optimisation process to the benefit of Copeland.

Page 38



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD 060219

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy Competition on 
Advanced Modular Reactors

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham
REPORT AUTHOR: Rob Ward

Summary:

This paper presents an overview of the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy 
(BEIS) competition on Advanced Modular Reactors.

Recommendation:

1. That members of the Board note the information in this paper relating to the UK 
Government’s Advanced Modular Reactor competition.

2. That the Board endorses further engagement by Council Officers with external 
stakeholders on developments in this field, to ensure that Copeland plays a role and 
benefits from the next phase of nuclear technology development in the UK.

1. Background

1.1. Members will recall a paper presented at the December meeting of the Board, relating 
to the UK’s Industrial Strategy, under which a Nuclear Sector Deal has been agreed 
between Government and Industry to boost productivity in the Nuclear Sector.

1.2. New ideas and innovation will be needed if the nuclear sector is to reduce the cost of 
decommissioning. and new nuclear build missions, so as to deliver v
[...]
 

molten salt technology successfully developed and deployed in Concentrating Solar 

Plants (CSP) over the last 10 years, to transfer the heat from the reactor to the 

Adjacent Plant. This allows the reactor to be decoupled from the client application. This 

makes the reactor very good for both generating electricity and process heat. An 

MMR® plant can generate from 0–100% process heat, and 0–100% electrical power 

with the same flexibility as gas boiler or gas turbine. The MMR® is a small plant and is 

designed for mass production and modular construction. This contributes to its 

competitiveness. The MMR is factory sealed, delivered, and retrieved after complete 

fuel depletion, resulting in a highly proliferation resistant design. The MMR® Design for 

Canada (MMR-REM) is advanced and has undergone the Vendor Design Review 

(VDR) Phase 1 with the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission (CNSC).  

USNC consider that the MMR-REM may not be well suited to application in the UK. The 

feasibility study is aimed at identifying a specific UK application that is best suited to 

launching a UK-MMR. The study will identify the technical, economic and regulatory 

barriers to deployment and put a plan in place to address them. We expect that this will 

be in the delivery of high temperature process heat that can be used to replace fossil 

fuel use and generally be used to generate high-value products such as hydrogen. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 54



 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright 2018 
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy 
www.gov.uk/beis    

 

Page 55

http://www.gov.uk/beis


This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD 060219

The Impact of the United Kingdom’s Withdrawal from the European Union on 
the Nuclear Sector

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham
REPORT AUTHOR: Rob Ward & Mitchell McCombe

Summary

This paper considers the impacts of the United Kingdom’s (UK) withdrawal from the European Union 
(EU) on the nuclear sector, in two situations: (a) withdrawal under the government’s proposed 
Withdrawal Agreement; (b) the possibility of leaving the EU with no deal.

Recommendation:

1. Members are encouraged to familiarise themselves with the civil nuclear sector arrangements 
that will be implemented upon the UK’s exit from the EU.

1. Background

1.1. Following a referendum on 23rd June 2016, the Prime Minister triggered Article 50 and hence 
started the process for the UK’s withdrawal from the EU (“Brexit”), which will take place on 
29th March 2019.

1.2. At a special meeting of the European Council on Sunday 25th November 2018, the EU Member 
States approved the Agreement on the withdrawal of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and 
Northern Ireland from the European Union and the European Atomic Energy Community. On 
29th March, it is the government’s intention that the Withdrawal Agreement will be written 
into an international Treaty, to formalise the future relationship between the UK and the EU. 
However, at a vote on 15th January 2019, members of parliament voted down the draft 
Agreement.

1.3. The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) are responsible for putting 
in place arrangements relating to the civil nuclear sector following Brexit. On 11th January 
2019 the Department for Business, Energy, & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) released an update 
outlining their preparation for withdrawal from the European Union, noting that BEIS have 
recruited 700 additional workers to work specifically on EU Exit policy, which has been 
financed by HM Treasury’s EU Exit Preparation Fund. BEIS also produce a quarterly update on 
progress on exiting Euratom, the latest of which is available via the following link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/euratom-exit-quarterly-update-july-to-
september-2018 

1.4. It should be noted that there is significant uncertainty over the sort of Brexit that will emerge 
from the negotiations with the EU and as a result o
[...]
cted.

4.2. The UK’s current arrangements for the reprocessing of spent fuel and treatment of radioactive 
waste will continue after the UK withdraws from Euratom, and the UK will retain the right of 
sole responsibility for spent fuel and radioactive waste generated on UK territory.

4.3. In January 2018, the UK, Scottish, and Welsh Governments requested advice from the 
Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) on the possible impacts of 
withdrawal from Euratom and how to address any gaps in legal and regulatory instruments 
for radioactive waste management.

4.4. CoRWM did not identify any major significant gaps between the current and post-Brexit 
arrangements. There will be no significant impact on the safe management of radioactive 
waste and spent fuel following cessation from the EU and Euratom Treaty requirements. 
CoRWM did however make recommendations relating to specific Articles of the Euratom 
Treaty, and these are available via the following link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/radioactive-waste-implications-of-uk-
withdrawal-from-euratom-and-the-eu 

5. International Trade and Fuel Supply

5.1. Under current Euratom arrangements, all special fissile material in any member country is 
legally owned by Euratom. Following Brexit, Euratom ownership of special fissile material in 
the UK will end. As a result, operators that hold the legal title to material will have full 
ownership from 29th March 2019.

5.2. Current arrangements require approval from the Euratom Supply Agency and (depending on 
the nature of the contract), the European Commission before a supply contract for nuclear 
material is granted. Following Brexit, approval from the Euratom Supply Agency will no longer 
be required for contracts agreed by UK-established operators, unless an EU27-established 
operator is involved in the contract. The EU has informed BEIS that some existing contracts 
will need to be re-approved.

Page 59

https://www.gov.uk/government/publica
[...]
hlights there are benefits of being a member of Euratom, 
including free movement of skilled people and funding for, and sharing of, nuclear research.

11.4. Overall, the LEP report concludes that, in relation to the nuclear sector, the impact of trade 
exposure will be low, the impact of labour exposure will be low, and other effects are classed 
as medium. Given these “scorings”, the LEP report indicates that the impact of Brexit on the 
nuclear sector in Cumbria will be “medium/low”. 

Page 62

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/civil-nuclear-regulation-if-theres-no-brexit-deal/civil-nuclear-regulation-if-theres-no-brexit-deal
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/civil-nuclear-regulation-if-theres-no-brexit-deal/civil-nuclear-regulation-if-theres-no-brexit-deal
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nuclear-research-if-theres-no-brexit-deal/nuclear-research-if-theres-no-brexit-deal
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nuclear-research-if-theres-no-brexit-deal/nuclear-research-if-theres-no-brexit-deal

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 December 2018
	4 Radioactive Waste Management GDF Site Evaluation Process
	5 Consultation Response on the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority's Draft Business Plan for 2019 to 2022
	App A Draft CBC Response to Draft Business Plan 19-22

	6 The Case for Accelerated Decommissioning of Calder Hall
	7 BEIS Advanced Modular Reactor Competition
	Appendix A BEIS Phase 1 Study Abstracts from AMR Vendors

	8 The Impact of the United Kingdom's Withdrawal from the European Union on the Nuclear Sector



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillors Raymond Gill, in the Chair; Yvonne Clarkson, Gwynneth Everett, 
David Moore and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Steve Smith (Interim Nuclear Projects Manager), 
Robert Ward (Nuclear Sector Development Manager), Mitchell McCombe (Nuclear Sector 
Development Officer), Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer) and Andrew Clarke 
(Communications and Engagement Manager).

SN 18/32 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Connolly.

SN 18/33 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interests made at this meeting.

SN 18/34 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 December 2018 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

SN 18/35 Radioactive Waste Management GDF Site Evaluation Process 

Councillor David Moore provided a brief overview of the Government’s new GDF process that 
was launched just prior to Christmas 2018.
It was stated that the process was different to the previous one and would be ‘Grass Roots’ 
up. Any individual could apply and Local Authorities would be consulted.
Only those in the process would have the right of veto.
It was believed that Copeland Borough Council should be involved in any process as current 
host community for nuclear waste.
Above all, the Council wanted the waste to be stored safely. 
Any decision on taking part in the process would be one for Full Council at the appropriate 
time.
It was believed that no storage would be available until at least 2040.

Members were then provided with documents from Radioactive Waste Management and the 
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, following which the Interim Nuclear 
Projects Manager explained the process in more detail and a discussion took place. 

RESOLVED:- that
a) The current position with regards the launch of the Government process and the 

contents of the revised “Working with Communities” policy paper be noted,
b) The suggested programme of Member briefing sessions with a view to determining a 

Council position on the Government’s process be agreed,
c) Comments relating to RMW’s proposed ‘Site Evaluation’ public consultation be noted,
d) The Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and 

Commercial Services and the Chair of SNEB be granted delegated authority to 
respond to the consultation.



e) The publication of a range of related technical position papers published by the 
Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) be noted.  

SN 18/36 Consultation Response on the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority's Draft Business 
Plan for 2019 to 2022 

The Board considered the draft consultation response on the Nuclear Decommissioning 
Authority Draft Business Plan for 2019 to 2022.

Members were advised that although the response deadline was 4th February 2019, an 
extension had been agreed to 8 February 2018 in order that this Board could make comment.

Following discussion, the Board thanked the Nuclear officers for their hard work.  

RESOLVED:- that
a) The proposed consultation response on the NDA’s draft Business Plan be reviewed 

and the comments made incorporated before being submitted to the NDA. 
b) The Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and 

Commercial Services and the Chair of SNEB be granted delegated authority to finalise 
and submit the consultation response.

SN 18/37 The Case for Accelerated Decommissioning of Calder Hall 

The Board received a report setting out the potential case for acceleration of decommissioning 
of Calder Hall on the Sellafield site. This was in response to work being undertaken by the 
Nuclear Decommissioning Authority reviewing the strategy of decommissioning of the UK’s 
Magnox Reactor Fleet.

During the discussion that followed, Members expressed their opinion that this was a thorough 
and pro-active response for which the nuclear officers should be congratulated.

RESOLVED:- that
a) The report be received, and
b) The Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and 

Commercial Services and the Chair of Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board be granted 
delegated authority to develop the case for accelerated decommissioning of Calder 
Hall.

SN 18/38 BEIS Advanced Modular Reactor Competition 

The Nuclear Sector Development Manager introduced a report which presented an overview 
of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) competition on 
Advanced Modular Reactors.

During the discussion that followed, Members were reminded that a workshop had been 
arranged for 27 February 2019 to which all members were invited.

RESOLVED:- that 
a) The report regarding to the UK Government’s Advanced Modular Reactor competition 

be noted, and
b) Further engagement by Council Officers with external stakeholders to ensure 

Copeland plays a role and benefits from the next phase of nuclear technology 
development in the UK be agreed.



SN 18/39 The Impact of the United Kingdom's Withdrawal from the European Union on the 
Nuclear Sector 

The Board received a report on the possible impacts of the UK’s withdrawal from the 
European Union on the nuclear sector either withdrawal under the Government’s proposed 
withdrawal agreement or leaving the EU with no deal. 

The definitive arrangements for what will happen after 29th March will depend on the nature of 
the Brexit scenario that is realised. Where there is a transition period or similar, the 
arrangements noted in the agenda report would take effect at the end of that period. However, 
confidence should be taken from the fact that the changes could be implemented on 29th 
March in the case of a no deal.

RESOLVED:- that the report regarding the impact of the UK’s withdrawal from the EU on the 
nuclear sector be noted. 

SN 18/40 Projects Update 

The Interim Nuclear Projects Manager updated the Board on Nuclear projects.
It was stated that following the decision to close down the NuGen operation at Moorside, the 
site would be returned to its original state by the end of March 2019.

It was further stated that a Moorside Strategic Partnership had been created to explore the 
potential site for future nuclear development.

RESOLVED :- that the update be received. 

SN 18/41 Planning Update 

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Board with an update of developments at Sellafield 
Limited.

RESOLVED:- That the Update be noted.

SN 18/42 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board will be held on Tuesday 2 April 
2019 at 2:00pm, in the Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Whitehaven.

The Meeting closed at 4.05 pm 

Chair


